

No. 20-1385

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

TAREK OBAID,
Petitioner,
v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
Respondent.

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Ninth Circuit**

REPLY BRIEF FOR THE PETITIONER

DAVID B. RIVKIN, JR.
Counsel of Record
LEE A. CASEY
ELIZABETH PRICE FOLEY
BAKER & HOSTETLER LLP
1050 Connecticut Ave., N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20036
(202) 861-1731
drivkin@bakerlaw.com

Counsel for Petitioner

August 24, 2021

TABLE OF CONTENTS

REPLY BRIEF FOR THE PETITIONER	1
I. Petitioner Has Not Waived His Argument that <i>In Rem</i> Jurisdiction is Lacking Because the <i>Res</i> is Absent.....	2
A. Petitioner Raised the Absence of the <i>Res</i> in His Motion to Dismiss.....	2
B. The Ninth Circuit Held that the <i>Res</i> is Present by Operation of 28 U.S.C. § 1335(b)	6
II. The Ninth Circuit’s Decision Conflicts With This Court’s Precedents	9
A. Conflict with <i>Shaffer</i> and <i>Hood</i>	9
B. The Government’s Policy Arguments Do Not Trump Due Process.....	11
CONCLUSION.....	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**CASES**

<i>Calder v. Jones,</i> 465 U.S. 783 (1984).....	12
<i>Gambone v. Lite Rock Drywall,</i> 288 Fed. App'x 9 (3d Cir. 2008)	12
<i>Mullane v. Cent. Hanover Bank & Tr.,</i> 339 U.S. 306 (1950).....	12
<i>Mullins v. TestAmerica, Inc.,</i> 564 F.3d 386 (5th Cir. 2009).....	12
<i>Racher v. Lusk,</i> No. CIV-13-665, 2013 WL 6037122 (W.D. Okla. Nov. 14, 2013).....	13
<i>Shaffer v. Heitner,</i> 433 U.S. 186 (1977)..... <i>passim</i>	
<i>Sourcing Mgmt., Inc. v. Simclar, Inc.,</i> 118 F. Supp. 3d 899 (N.D. Tex. 2015)	13
<i>South Carolina v. Katzenbach,</i> 383 U.S. 301 (1964).....	10
<i>Sugartown Worldwide LLC v. Shanks,</i> No. 14-5063, 2015 WL 1312572 (E.D. Pa. Mar. 24, 2015).....	13
<i>Tennessee Student Assistance Corp. v. Hood,</i> 541 U.S. 440 (2004).....	7, 9, 10, 11

STATUTES

28 U.S.C. § 1355(b).....	<i>passim</i>
28 U.S.C. § 1395(b).....	2, 5

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Lisa Knepper, <i>et al.</i> , <i>Policing for Profit: The Abuse of Civil Asset Forfeiture</i> , INST. FOR JUSTICE 23-24 (3d ed. 2020).....	11
